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December 16, 2021 
 
 
 
 
The Honorable Terry Rice, Co-Chair  
The Honorable Jeff Wardlaw, Co-Chair 
Arkansas Legislative Council 
State Capitol 
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 
 
 
 
Dear Senator Rice and Representative Wardlaw: 
 
In response to tax changes passed in the Second Extraordinary Session of 2021, I am 
providing a revised Official General Revenue Forecast for planning purposes for the 2021 
– 2023 Biennium and Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025 in the next biennium.  
 
The tax changes from the extraordinary session begin on January 1, 2022 with estimated 
reductions in general revenue of -$135.25 million in FY 2022, -$307.40 million in FY 2023, 
-$383.2 million in FY 2024, -$459.00 million in FY 2025, and -$497.90 million in FY 2026. 
 
 
Summary of Net Available Revenues: 
 
Actual 
 
• In FY 2021 net available revenues totaled $6,845.3 million, an increase of $1,091.9 

million or 19 percent from FY 2020. A surplus of $945.7 million resulted from 
exceeding the full amount of the allocations in the Revenue Stabilization Law.  
 

Current Year 
 
• For FY 2022 net available revenues are expected to reach $6,113.6 million, a 

decrease of $731.7 million, or -10.7 percent from FY 2021 results for net available.  
Year-to-date actual growth after five months in the fiscal year has been 3.0 percent 
above year earlier levels, resulting in $73.0 million above forecast at that point. 
Individual Income Tax collections have been below year ago because of the 
occurrence of two income tax filing deadlines in FY 2021. Payroll Withholding Tax 
collections in the current year have been up 8.3 percent over the prior year. Sales and 
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Use Tax collections have been above forecast despite declining effects from stimulus 
payments to households. Corporate Income tax collections are also above forecast as 
large accounts have generally held up over the pandemic recession-recovery period  
to date. 
 
The FY 2022 forecast is expected to fund the allocations “A” + “B” + “C” + “D” in the 
current Revenue Stabilization Law (RSA) and provide a surplus above RSA of $264.4 
million.  

 
 
Forecast 
 
• For FY 2023 net available revenues are expected to reach $6,218.3 million, an 

increase of $104.7 million or 1.7 percent above FY 2022.  
 
• For FY 2024 net available revenues are expected to reach $6,344.1 million, an 

increase of $125.9 million or 2.0 percent above FY 2023. 
 

• For FY 2025 net available revenues are expected to reach $6,583.4 million, an 
increase of $239.3 million or 3.8 percent above FY 2024.  

 
 
 
Economic Forecast Assumptions 
 
Economic models employed by the Department of Finance and Administration indicate 
continued high growth for the U.S. and Arkansas across FY 2022 and 2023. Moderation 
is expected thereafter toward trend average growth rates with potential for elevated 
inflation compared to the decade prior to COVID19. Inflation will comprise a larger share 
of nominal growth measures than prior estimates, but consumer confidence will continue 
to rise in the base case to pre-pandemic levels. Business fixed investment is expected to 
remain strong next year at 6.8 percent, after a surge of 7.6 percent in 2021. The gains in 
consumer and business spending are not expected to introduce new volatility and greater 
risk of recession in the current forecast period. 
 
The Arkansas economy currently displays elevated growth derived from a mix of sector 
recovery rates and remaining stimulus program effects. Employment levels now surpass 
pre-pandemic levels in Retail Trade, Professional and Business Services, and Other 
(personal) Services. The goods producing sectors traditionally associated with recession-
recovery volatility have also recovered in Manufacturing and Construction. The hardest 
hit sectors with longer recovery times, including restaurants and transportation, are also 
moving higher and will potentially push total private sector employment past pre-
pandemic levels by year-end 2021. The sectors with delayed recovery unique to the 
pandemic period are in Healthcare and Social Assistance and the Educational Service 
units of state and local government. Weekly insured unemployment rates reported by the 
U.S. Department of Labor have also dropped to pre-pandemic levels below 1.0 percent, 
with related declines in levels of new and existing claims.  
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STATE AND NATIONAL ECONOMIC AND REVENUE 
FORECASTS 

 
The following sections summarize the economic outlook for the nation and Arkansas for 
the next four years with comments updating current year conditions. The Official 
Revenue Forecast for the 2021-2023 Biennium is included, along with an estimate for 
fiscal year 2024 and 2025.   
 
The revenue forecasts are conditionally based on the expected economic conditions in 
the state and nation as of November 2021.  The U.S. and state economic forecasts 
were compiled from simulations representing structural economic modeling systems at 
IHS Markit Inc., a national forecast provider.  The Office of Economic Analysis and Tax 
Research, DFA, prepared the general revenue forecast. 

 
 
 Economic and Revenue Estimates for Fiscal Year 2022  

 
Summary of Economic and Revenue Estimates for FY 2022 
 
• FY 2022 U.S. Gross Domestic Product (Real Output).  This summary is based on 

the November 2021 baseline forecast of IHS Markit Inc.  During FY 2022, the United 
States economy is expected to produce final goods and services valued in inflation-
adjusted dollars at $19,803 billion, for an annual increase of $865 billion or 4.6 
percent. Two general measures of inflation indicate high near-term price gains 
during the year, stemming from energy price rebound and a variety of factors related 
to supply chain issues and rapid economic recovery. These consist of the Consumer 
Price Index (CPI) and the GDP price deflator, a measure of overall price inflation 
spanning consumers, businesses, and government. The Consumer Price Index is 
expected to increase 5.0 percent and the GDP price deflator is expected to rise by 
4.4 percent. 

 
• U.S. gross domestic product in current dollars is estimated at $23,877 billion, an 

increase of $2,028 billion or 9.3 percent. 
 
• Average annual U.S. oil prices are estimated at $76 per barrel (domestic crude 

price to refineries) in FY 2022 from the November forecast. Energy prices in general 
have recovered from depressed levels in business activity and travel in major 
economies. Weekly and monthly price swings could vary widely around the annual 
averages.  

 
• FY 2022 Arkansas nonfarm personal income (the sum of wages and salaries, 

proprietor’s income, rent, dividends, interest, and transfer payments) is estimated at 
$151.9 billion (current dollars), an increase of $3.1 billion or 2.1 percent from FY 
2021. Growth in total income is limited by the decline in the transfer payments 
component after Federal stimulus payments in the prior year. 
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• FY 2022 Arkansas wage and salary disbursements are estimated at $68.5 billion, 
an increase of $4.4 billion or 6.8 percent.  

 
• FY 2022 Arkansas payroll employment is expected to reach a level of 1.279 

million jobs, an increase of approximately 26,100 jobs or 2.1 percent. Private sector 
job change is expected to be 2.6 percent above the prior year.  

 
 

FY 2022 Gross General Revenues 
 
Gross general revenues are estimated at $7,342.2 million, a decrease from FY 
2021 of $778.9 million, or -9.6 percent.  
 
Pursuant to Arkansas Code §19-5-202, the total fee deducted from general 
revenue for funding of the State Central Services Fund and Constitutional 
Officers Fund for FY 2019 was set at 3.1 percent. 
 
In addition to the usual deductions from gross general revenues, such as the 
Constitutional Officers Fund, the State Central Services Fund, and refunds of 
individual and corporate income taxes, the following trust fund is noted: 
 

• Act 1315 (1999) Educational Excellence Trust Fund.  Act 1315 (1999) 
established a benchmark of 14.14 percent which is applied against actual sales 
and use tax collections of the previous fiscal year.  Under this formula, $395.1 
million has been determined to be distributed (net) in FY 2022.   

 
 

FY 2022 Net Available General Revenues 
 
Net available revenues are estimated at $6,113.6 million, a decrease of $731.7 million 
or -10.7 percent from FY 2021.  
 
FY 2022 revenues are expected to fund the allocations “A” + “B” + “C” + “D” in the 
current Revenue Stabilization Law and a surplus of $264.4 million is indicated.  

  
FY 2022 Selected Special Revenues:   
 

• FY 2022 Educational Adequacy Fund:  Act 107 of the Second Extraordinary 
Session of 2003 increased the state sales and use tax rate from 5.125% to 6.0%, 
effective March 1, 2004.  Effective July 1, 2004, a new sales tax on selected 
services went into effect in addition to an increase in vending machine decal 
fees. Act 94 increased the minimum corporate franchise tax and the tax rate, 
effective for calendar years beginning January 1, 2004. Effective with FY 2008, a 
portion of the six-cent per gallon dyed diesel tax is also deposited to the 
Educational Adequacy Fund to partially offset the revenue loss from exempting 
dyed diesel from sales tax.  
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The additional revenues are deposited as special revenues to the Educational 
Adequacy Fund to be used to fulfill the financial obligations of the state to provide 
an adequate educational system.  Estimate for FY 2022: $614.4 million. 

 
• FY 2022 WorkForce 2000 (Special Corporate Income Taxes).  Act 1315 

(1999) established a benchmark of 6.78 percent which will be applied against net 
corporate income tax collections in the previous fiscal year. Under this formula, it 
has been determined that $40.6 million will be distributed in FY 2022. 

 
 

Economic and Revenue Estimates for Fiscal Year 2023 
 

Summary of Economic and Revenue Estimates for FY 2023 
 
• FY 2023 U.S. Gross Domestic Product (Real Output).  This summary is based on 

the November 2021 baseline forecast of IHS Markit Inc.  During FY 2023, the United 
States economy is expected to produce final goods and services valued in inflation-
adjusted dollars at $20,547 billion, an increase of $744 billion or 3.8 percent. Two 
general measures of inflation indicate elevated price pressures during the year. The 
Consumer Price Index is expected to increase 2.2 percent and the GDP price 
deflator is expected to rise by 2.4 percent. 

 
• U.S. gross domestic product in current dollars is estimated at $25,370 billion, an 

increase of $1,493 billion or 6.3 percent over FY 2022. 
 
• Average annual U.S. oil prices are estimated at $72 per barrel (domestic crude 

price to refineries) in FY2023. Gradual price decline in annual averages is expected 
during the year, after large swings in prior years. Weekly and monthly price swings 
could vary widely around the annual averages.  

 
• FY 2023 Arkansas nonfarm personal income is estimated at $158.6 billion 

(current dollars), an increase of $6.7 billion or 4.4 percent over FY 2022. Moderation 
in transfer payments is expected in FY 2023 after stimulus payments in the prior 
years. 

 
• FY 2023 Arkansas wage and salary disbursements are estimated at $72.9 billion, 

an increase of $4.33 billion or 6.3 percent. Total disbursements reflect the combined 
effects of net job growth, longer average work weeks, and any gains in wage rates, 
bonuses, or level of overtime pay rates. 
 

• FY 2023 Arkansas payroll employment is expected to reach a level of 1.300 
million jobs, an increase of approximately 21,600 jobs or 1.7 percent. Private sector 
job growth is expected to be 1.6 percent in FY 2023. 
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FY 2023 Gross General Revenues 
 
Gross general revenues are estimated at $7,530.7 million, an increase from FY 
2022 of $188.5 million, or 2.6 percent.   
 
The total fee deducted from general revenue for funding of the State Central 
Services Fund and Constitutional Officers Fund for FY 2023 is assumed to remain 
at 3.1 percent. 
 
In addition to the usual deductions from gross general revenues, such as the 
Constitutional Officers Fund, the State Central Services Fund, and refunds of 
individual and corporate income taxes, the following trust fund is noted: 
 

• Act 1315 (1999) Educational Excellence Trust Fund.  Act 1315 (1999) 
established a benchmark of 14.14 percent which is applied against actual sales 
and use tax collections of the previous fiscal year.  $406.5 million is estimated to 
be distributed (net) in FY 2023.   

 
 

FY 2023 Net Available General Revenues 
 
Net available revenues are estimated at $6,218.3 million, an increase of $104.7 million 
or 1.7 percent compared to FY 2022.  
 
FY 2023 Selected Special Revenues:   
 

• FY 2023 Educational Adequacy Fund:  Act 107 of the Second Extraordinary 
Session of 2003 increased the state sales and use tax rate from 5.125% to 6.0%, 
effective March 1, 2004.  Effective July 1, 2004, a new sales tax on selected 
services went into effect in addition to an increase in vending machine decal 
fees. Act 94 increased the minimum corporate franchise tax and the tax rate, 
effective for calendar years beginning January 1, 2004. Effective with FY 2008, a 
portion of the six-cent per gallon dyed diesel tax is also deposited to the 
Educational Adequacy Fund to partially offset the revenue loss from exempting 
dyed diesel from sales tax.  

 
The additional revenues are deposited as special revenues to the Educational 
Adequacy Fund to be used to fulfill the financial obligations of the state to provide 
an adequate educational system.  Estimate for FY 2023: $617.0 million. 

 
• FY 2023 WorkForce 2000 (Special Corporate Income Taxes).  Act 1315 

(1999) established a benchmark of 6.78 percent which will be applied against net 
corporate income tax collections in the previous fiscal year. $31.1 million is 
estimated to be distributed in FY 2023. 
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Summary of Economic and Revenue Estimates for FY 2024 

 
• FY 2024 U.S. Gross Domestic Product (Real Output). During FY 2024, the United 

States economy is expected to produce final goods and services valued at $21,082 
billion in inflation-adjusted dollars, an increase of $535 billion or 2.6 percent.  The 
two inflation measures of consumer price index (CPI) and GDP price deflator are 
expected to remain elevated. The consumer price index (CPI) is expected to 
increase 2.2 percent and the GDP price deflator is expected to increase 2.3 percent 
in FY 2024. 

 
• U.S. gross domestic product in current dollars is estimated at $26,641 billion for 

FY 2024, an increase of $1,271 billion or 5.0 percent. 
 
• Average annual U.S. oil prices are estimated at $67 per barrel (domestic crude 

price to refineries) in FY 2024. Oil prices and domestic energy demand are expected 
to stabilize. Weekly and monthly price swings could vary widely around the annual 
averages.  
 

• FY 2024 Arkansas nonfarm personal income will reach $166.1 billion (current 
dollars), an increase of $7.5 billion or 4.8 percent over FY 2023.  Nonfarm income is 
expected to expand moderately in a rising job market and expanding national 
economy. 
 

• FY 2024 Arkansas wage and salary disbursements are estimated at $76.5 billion, 
an increase of $3.7 billion or 5.1 percent. 

 
• FY 2024 Arkansas payroll employment is expected to reach a level of 1.308 

million jobs, an increase of approximately 8,100 jobs or 0.6 percent. Private sector 
job growth is expected to be 0.7 percent in FY 2024. 

 
 
 

FY 2024 Gross General Revenues 
 

The forecast for gross general revenues in FY 2024 is $7,704.3 million, an 
increase of $173.6 million or 2.3 percent over FY 2023.  
 
The total fee deducted from general revenue for funding of the State Central 
Services Fund and Constitutional Officers Fund for FY 2024 is assumed to remain 
at 3.1 percent. 
 
In addition to the usual deductions from gross general revenues, such as the 
Constitutional Officers Fund, the State Central Services Fund, and refunds of 
individual and corporate income taxes, the following trust fund is noted: 
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• Act 1315 (1999) Educational Excellence Trust Fund.  Act 1315 (1999) 
established a benchmark of 14.14 percent which is applied against actual sales 
and use tax collections of the previous fiscal year.  Under this formula, an 
estimated $407.6 million may be distributed (net) in FY 2024. 

 
 
 

FY 2024 Net Available General Revenues 
 

For FY 2024, net available general revenues are estimated at $6,344.1 million, an 
increase of $125.9 million or 2.0 percent over FY 2023. 
 
 Summary of Economic and Revenue Estimates for FY 2025 

 
• FY 2025 U.S. Gross Domestic Product (Real Output). During FY 2025, the United 

States economy is expected to produce final goods and services valued at $21,643 
billion in inflation-adjusted dollars, an increase of $562 billion or 2.7 percent.  The 
two inflation measures of consumer price index (CPI) and GDP price deflator are 
expected to remain elevated. The consumer price index (CPI) is expected to 
increase 2.2 percent and the GDP price deflator is expected to increase 2.5 percent 
in FY 2025. 
 

• U.S. gross domestic product in current dollars is estimated at $28,037 billion for 
FY 2025, an increase of $1,396 billion or 5.2 percent. 

 
• Average annual U.S. oil prices are estimated at $65 per barrel (domestic crude 

price to refineries) in FY 2025. Oil prices and domestic energy demand are expected 
to stabilize. Weekly and monthly price swings could vary widely around the annual 
averages.  
 

• FY 2025 Arkansas nonfarm personal income will reach $174.7 billion (current 
dollars), an increase of $8.5 billion or 5.1 percent over FY 2024.  Nonfarm income is 
expected to expand moderately in a rising job market and expanding national 
economy. 

 
• FY 2025 Arkansas wage and salary disbursements are estimated at $80.3 billion, 

an increase of $3.7 billion or 4.8 percent. 
 
• FY 2025 Arkansas payroll employment is expected to reach a level of 1.315 

million jobs, an increase of approximately 6,200 jobs or 0.5 percent. Private sector 
job growth is expected to be 0.5 percent in FY 2025. 

 
 

FY 2025 Gross General Revenues 
 

The forecast for gross general revenues in FY 2025 is $8,006.1 million, an 
increase of $301.8 million or 3.9 percent over FY 2024.  
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The total fee deducted from general revenue for funding of the State Central 
Services Fund and Constitutional Officers Fund for FY 2025 is assumed to remain 
at 3.1 percent. 
 
In addition to the usual deductions from gross general revenues, such as the 
Constitutional Officers Fund, the State Central Services Fund, and refunds of 
individual and corporate income taxes, the following trust fund is noted: 
 

• Act 1315 (1999) Educational Excellence Trust Fund.  Act 1315 (1999) 
established a benchmark of 14.14 percent which is applied against actual sales 
and use tax collections of the previous fiscal year.  Under this formula, an 
estimated $416.9 million may be distributed (net) in FY 2025. 

 
 
 

FY 2025 Net Available General Revenues 
 

For FY 2025, net available general revenues are estimated at $6,583.4 million, an 
increase of $239.3 million or 3.8 percent over FY 2024. 
 
 
Office of the Secretary and 
Economic Analysis and Tax Research, 
Department of Finance and Administration 
December 16, 2021 



Millions of Dollars FY 21 Yr/Yr 12/16/21 FY 22 Yr/Yr 12/16/21 FY 23 Yr/Yr
Actual Increase % CH Estimate Increase % CH Estimate Increase % CH

Individual Income 3,969.2 550.6 16.1 3,300.9 -668.3 -16.8 3,481.1 180.2 5.5

Corporate Income 651.9 169.8 35.2 518.0 -133.9 -20.5 485.1 -32.9 -6.4

Sales and Use Tax 2,883.8 340.1 13.4 2,966.5 82.7 2.9 2,974.9 8.4 0.3

Alcohol 68.8 8.0 13.1 70.7 1.9 2.7 73.6 2.9 4.1

Tobacco 224.5 4.2 1.9 206.4 -18.1 -8.1 196.8 -9.6 -4.7

Insurance 191.8 66.8 53.4 148.8 -43.0 -22.4 183.0 34.2 23.0

Racing 1.6 0.0 -2.0 1.5 -0.1 -8.0 1.3 -0.2 -13.3

Gaming 38.8 6.4 19.8 45.2 6.4 16.5 50.4 5.2 11.5

Severance 7.2 -0.2 -3.2 8.9 1.7 23.2 8.3 -0.6 -6.7

Franchise 8.0 0.0 0.0 8.0 0.0 0.0 8.0 0.0 0.0

Real Estate Transfer 2.6 0.0 0.0 2.6 0.0 -0.3 2.6 0.0 0.0

Miscellaneous 72.7 7.7 11.8 64.7 -8.0 -11.0 65.7 1.0 1.5

Total Gross 8,121.0 1,153.3 16.6 7,342.2 -778.8 -9.6 7,530.8 188.6 2.6

LESS: SCS / COF 250.1 34.4 16.0 227.6 -22.5 -9.0 233.5 5.9 2.6

   Individual Refunds 502.1 -1.6 -0.3 381.5 -120.6 -24.0 437.5 56.0 14.7

   Corporate Refunds 65.3 16.0 32.4 86.1 20.8 31.9 92.8 6.7 7.8

   Claims Reserve 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 0.0

   Econ Develop Incentive 13.2 -4.7 -26.4 23.4 10.2 77.4 23.4 0.0 0.0

   Recycling Tax Credit 16.0 0.0 0.0 16.0 0.0 0.0 16.0 0.0 0.0

   Amendment 82 Bonds 5.3 0.0 -0.1 5.3 0.0 0.2 5.3 0.0 0.0

   Water / Sewer Bonds 14.8 0.0 0.0 14.8 0.0 0.0 14.8 0.0 0.0

   College Savings Bonds 23.2 0.0 0.0 20.4 -2.8 -12.1 18.3 -2.1 -10.3

   City / County Tourist 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 1.4 0.9 0.0 0.0

   Educational Excellence 348.5 10.8 3.2 395.1 46.6 13.4 406.5 11.4 2.9

   Educational Adequacy 30.8 1.0 3.2 34.9 4.1 13.3 35.9 1.0 2.9

   Highway Casino Transfer 5.6 5.6 0.0 12.6 7.0 125.0 17.6 5.0 39.7

Net Available 6,845.3 1,091.9 19.0 6,113.6 -731.7 -10.7 6,218.3 104.7 1.7
LESS: Surplus 945.7 942.6 264.4 -681.3

Net Available Distribution 5,899.6 149.4 2.6 5,849.2 -50.4 -0.9 6,218.3 369.1 6.3

Prepared by: DFA,
Economic Analysis & Tax Research

Official General Revenue Forecast
FY 2022 - 2023
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Millions of Dollars

Individual Income

Corporate Income

Sales and Use Tax

Alcohol

Tobacco

Insurance

Racing

Gaming

Severance

Franchise

Real Estate Transfer

Miscellaneous

Total Gross

LESS: SCS / COF

   Individual Refunds

   Corporate Refunds

   Claims Reserve

   Econ Develop Incentive

   Recycling Tax Credit

   Amendment 82 Bonds

   Water / Sewer Bonds

   College Savings Bonds

   City / County Tourist

   Educational Excellence

   Educational Adequacy

   Highway Casino Transfer

Net Available
LESS: Surplus

Net Available Distribution

Prepared by: DFA,
Economic Analysis & Tax Research

12/16/21 FY 24 Yr/Yr 12/16/21 FY 25 Yr/Yr
Estimate Increase % CH Estimate Increase % CH

3,625.4 144.3 4.1 3,786.0 160.6 4.4

480.0 -5.1 -1.1 480.3 0.3 0.1

3,042.6 67.7 2.3 3,151.2 108.6 3.6

75.4 1.8 2.4 77.3 1.9 2.5

190.4 -6.4 -3.3 184.3 -6.1 -3.2

151.3 -31.7 -17.3 185.0 33.7 22.3

1.2 -0.1 -7.7 1.2 0.0 0.0

54.8 4.4 8.7 57.1 2.3 4.2

7.6 -0.7 -8.4 7.3 -0.3 -3.9

8.0 0.0 0.0 8.0 0.0 0.0

2.6 0.0 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.0

64.8 -0.9 -1.4 65.8 1.0 1.5

7,704.1 173.3 2.3 8,006.1 302.0 3.9

238.8 5.3 2.3 248.2 9.4 3.9

466.2 28.7 6.6 503.2 37.0 7.9

96.3 3.5 3.8 100.0 3.7 3.8

10.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 0.0

23.4 0.0 0.0 23.4 0.0 0.0

16.0 0.0 0.0 16.0 0.0 0.0

5.3 0.0 0.0 5.3 0.0 0.0

14.8 0.0 0.0 14.8 0.0 0.0

23.0 4.7 25.7 23.0 0.0 0.0

0.9 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0

407.6 1.1 0.3 416.9 9.3 2.3

36.0 0.1 0.3 36.9 0.9 2.5

21.9 4.3 24.4 24.1 2.2 10.0

6,343.9 125.6 2.0 6,583.4 239.5 3.8

6,343.9 125.6 2.0 6,583.4 239.5 3.8
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Millions of Dollars FY 21 Yr/Yr 12/16/21 FY 22 Yr/Yr 12/16/21 FY 23 Yr/Yr
Actual Increase   % CH Estimate Increase   % CH Estimate Increase   % CH

Individual Income Tax 3,969.2 550.6 16.1 3,300.9 -668.3 -16.8 3,481.1 180.2 5.5
Individual Refunds 502.1 -1.6 -0.3 381.5 -120.6 -24.0 437.5 56.0 14.7
Net Individual Income 3,467.1 552.2 18.9 2,919.4 -547.7 -15.8 3,043.6 124.2 4.3

Corporate Income Tax 651.9 169.8 35.2 518.0 -133.9 -20.5 485.1 -32.9 -6.4
Corporate Refunds 65.3 16.0 32.4 86.1 20.8 31.9 92.8 6.7 7.8
Net Corporate Income 586.7 153.8 35.5 431.9 -154.8 -26.4 392.3 -39.6 -9.2

Sales and Use Tax 2,883.8 340.1 13.4 2,966.5 82.7 2.9 2,974.9 8.4 0.3

Net Economic Tax Revenue 6,937.6 1,046.2 17.8 6,317.8 -619.8 -8.9 6,410.8 93.0 1.5
Other Tax Revenue 616.1 92.8 17.7 556.8 -59.3 -9.6 589.7 32.9 5.9

Gross General Revenues 8,121.0 1,153.3 16.6 7,342.2 -778.8 -9.6 7,530.8 188.6 2.6
LESS: SCS / COF 250.1 34.4 16.0 227.6 -22.5 -9.0 233.5 5.9 2.6
   Individual Refunds 502.1 -1.6 -0.3 381.5 -120.6 -24.0 437.5 56.0 14.7
   Corporate Refunds 65.3 16.0 32.4 86.1 20.8 31.9 92.8 6.7 7.8
   Claims Reserve 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 0.0
   Econ Develop Incentive 13.2 -4.7 -26.4 23.4 10.2 77.4 23.4 0.0 0.0
   Recycling Tax Credit 16.0 0.0 0.0 16.0 0.0 0.0 16.0 0.0 0.0
   Amendment 82 Bonds 5.3 0.0 -0.1 5.3 0.0 0.2 5.3 0.0 0.0
   Water / Sewer Bonds 14.8 0.0 0.0 14.8 0.0 0.0 14.8 0.0 0.0
   College Savings Bonds 23.2 0.0 0.0 20.4 -2.8 -12.1 18.3 -2.1 -10.3
   City / County Tourist 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 1.4 0.9 0.0 0.0
   Educational Excellence 348.5 10.8 3.2 395.1 46.6 13.4 406.5 11.4 2.9
   Educational Adequacy 30.8 1.0 3.2 34.9 4.1 13.3 35.9 1.0 2.9
   Highway Casino Transfer 5.6 5.6 0.0 12.6 7.0 125.0 17.6 5.0 39.7

Net Available 6,845.3 1,091.9 19.0 6,113.6 -731.7 -10.7 6,218.3 104.7 1.7
LESS: Surplus 945.7 942.5 264.4 -681.3

Net Available Distribution 5,899.6 149.4 2.6 5,849.2 -50.4 -0.9 6,218.3 369.1 6.3

ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS
U.S. GDP Nominal (Billion $) 21,848.8 809.2 3.8% 23,877.0 2,028.2 9.3% 25,370.0 1,493.0 6.3%
U.S. GDP Real (Billions 2012$ Chain-Weight) 18,938.1 306.8 1.6% 19,802.6 864.5 4.6% 20,547.0 744.4 3.8%
U.S. GDP Deflator (Chain-Wt, 2012=100) 115.5 2.5 2.2% 120.6 5.1 4.4% 123.5 2.9 2.4%
U.S. CPI Price Index (1982-84=100) 263.1 5.8 2.3% 276.3 13.2 5.0% 282.3 6.0 2.2%
OIL - Avg. Dom. Crude to Refinery ($ per bbl.) 52.4 3.3 6.7% 76.1 23.7 45.3% 71.9 -4.2 -5.6%
AR. Net General Revenue (Million $) 7,553.7 1,138.9 17.8% 6,874.6 -679.1 -9.0% 7,000.5 125.9 1.8%
AR. Net GR % of Total Personal Income 5.1% 0.5% 11.2% 4.5% -0.5% -10.8% 4.4% -0.1% -2.5%
AR. Total Personal Income (Million $) 148,824.8 8,327.0 5.9% 151,886.2 3,061.4 2.1% 158,607.9 6,721.7 4.4%
AR. Wage & Salary Disbursements (Million $) 64,154.5 3,371.7 5.5% 68,538.8 4,384.3 6.8% 72,872.4 4,333.6 6.3%
AR. Personal Transfer Payments (Million $) 41,339.6 4,779.1 13.1% 36,888.5 -4,451.1 -10.8% 37,819.3 930.8 2.5%
AR. Per Capita Income ($) 49,406.0 2,730.0 5.8% 50,359.0 953.0 1.9% 52,450.0 2,091.0 4.2%
AR. GDP Nominal (Million $) 137,514.3 7,498.5 5.8% 149,828.2 12,313.9 9.0% 157,613.0 7,784.8 5.2%
AR. Employment Total Payroll (Thousands) 1,252.7 -9.8 -0.8% 1,278.8 26.1 2.1% 1,300.4 21.6 1.7%
AR. Employment Private Sector (Thousands) 1,046.8 -5.1 -0.5% 1,073.9 27.1 2.6% 1,091.2 17.3 1.6%
AR. Employment Manufacturing (Thousands) 157.2 -1.7 -1.1% 161.2 4.0 2.5% 159.0 -2.2 -1.4%
AR. New Car/Light Truck registrations (Thous.) 135.5 16.3 13.7% 112.4 -23.1 -17.0% 127.4 15.0 13.3%
AR. Retail Sales (Million $) 49,328.0 6,711.6 15.7% 52,783.4 3,455.4 7.0% 52,653.1 -130.3 -0.2%
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Millions of Dollars

Individual Income Tax
Individual Refunds
Net Individual Income

Corporate Income Tax
Corporate Refunds
Net Corporate Income

Sales and Use Tax

Net Economic Tax Revenue
Other Tax Revenue

Gross General Revenues
LESS: SCS / COF
   Individual Refunds
   Corporate Refunds
   Claims Reserve
   Econ Develop Incentive
   Recycling Tax Credit
   Amendment 82 Bonds
   Water / Sewer Bonds
   College Savings Bonds
   City / County Tourist
   Educational Excellence
   Educational Adequacy
   Highway Casino Transfer

Net Available
LESS: Surplus

Net Available Distribution

ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS
U.S. GDP Nominal (Billion $)
U.S. GDP Real (Billions 2012$ Chain-Weight)
U.S. GDP Deflator (Chain-Wt, 2012=100)
U.S. CPI Price Index (1982-84=100)
OIL - Avg. Dom. Crude to Refinery ($ per bbl.) 
AR. Net General Revenue (Million $)
AR. Net GR % of Total Personal Income
AR. Total Personal Income (Million $)
AR. Wage & Salary Disbursements (Million $) 
AR. Personal Transfer Payments (Million $)
AR. Per Capita Income ($)
AR. GDP Nominal (Million $)
AR. Employment Total Payroll (Thousands)
AR. Employment Private Sector (Thousands)
AR. Employment Manufacturing (Thousands)
AR. New Car/Light Truck registrations (Thous.)
AR. Retail Sales (Million $)

U.S. Summary: IHS Markit, Nov 2021 baseline
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12/16/21 FY 24 Yr/Yr 12/16/21 FY 25 Yr/Yr
Estimate Increase   % CH Estimate Increase   % CH
3,625.4 144.3 4.1 3,786.0 160.6 4.4

466.2 28.7 6.6 503.2 37.0 7.9
3,159.2 115.6 3.8 3,282.8 123.6 3.9

480.0 -5.1 -1.1 480.3 0.3 0.1
96.3 3.5 3.8 100.0 3.7 3.8

383.7 -8.6 -2.2 380.3 -3.4 -0.9

3,042.6 67.7 2.3 3,151.2 108.6 3.6

6,585.5 174.7 2.7 6,814.3 228.8 3.5
556.1 -33.6 -5.7 588.6 32.5 5.8

7,704.1 173.3 2.3 8,006.1 302.0 3.9
238.8 5.3 2.3 248.2 9.4 3.9
466.2 28.7 6.6 503.2 37.0 7.9
96.3 3.5 3.8 100.0 3.7 3.8
10.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 0.0
23.4 0.0 0.0 23.4 0.0 0.0
16.0 0.0 0.0 16.0 0.0 0.0
5.3 0.0 0.0 5.3 0.0 0.0

14.8 0.0 0.0 14.8 0.0 0.0
23.0 4.7 25.7 23.0 0.0 0.0
0.9 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0

407.6 1.1 0.3 416.9 9.3 2.3
36.0 0.1 0.3 36.9 0.9 2.5
21.9 4.3 24.4 24.1 2.2 10.0

6,343.9 125.6 2.0 6,583.4 239.5 3.8

6,343.9 125.6 2.0 6,583.4 239.5 3.8

26,641.2 1,271.2 5.0% 28,037.4 1,396.2 5.2%
21,081.7 534.7 2.6% 21,643.3 561.6 2.7%

126.4 2.9 2.3% 129.5 3.2 2.5%
288.4 6.1 2.2% 294.7 6.3 2.2%
66.9 -5.0 -6.9% 65.0 -1.9 -2.9%

7,141.6 141.1 2.0% 7,402.9 261.3 3.7%
4.3% -0.1% -2.6% 4.2% -0.1% -1.4%

166,154.1 7,546.2 4.8% 174,686.5 8,532.4 5.1%
76,565.4 3,693.0 5.1% 80,276.4 3,711.0 4.8%
39,487.0 1,667.7 4.4% 41,535.9 2,048.9 5.2%
54,773.0 2,323.0 4.4% 57,394.0 2,621.0 4.8%

164,232.7 6,619.7 4.2% 171,758.6 7,525.9 4.6%
1,308.5 8.1 0.6% 1,314.7 6.2 0.5%
1,098.3 7.1 0.7% 1,103.4 5.1 0.5%

158.9 -0.1 -0.1% 158.2 -0.7 -0.4%
134.0 6.6 5.2% 135.8 1.8 1.3%

53,624.8 971.7 1.8% 55,369.3 1,744.5 3.3%
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